

No. 14-1209

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN STURGEON, PETITIONER

v.

BERT FROST, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ALASKA
REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL
PARK SERVICE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANDREW C. MERGEN

DEAN K. DUNSMORE

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions and regulations involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Statutory background	2
1. The National Parks	2
2. The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act and its predecessors.....	5
a. Pre-ANILCA statutes.....	5
b. ANILCA	7
3. Protection of waters in Alaska following enactment of ANILCA.....	12
4. The current regulatory framework	16
B. The proceedings in this case	18
Summary of argument	21
Argument:	
Section 103(c) of ANILCA does not strip the National Park Service of authority to enforce rules for navigable waters within the boundaries of National Parks.....	25
A. The navigable waters in National Parks are not covered by the limitations in Section 103(c).....	26
1. The navigable waters in National Parks do not fall within the terms of Section 103(c).....	26
a. Navigable waters are not lands “conveyed to the State, to any Native Corporation, or to any private party”	27
b. The United States has interests in navigable waters within National Parks in Alaska	30

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Other ANILCA provisions confirm that navigable waters within National Parks may be regulated as “public lands” under ANILCA	33
3. The addition of Section 103(c) as a “correction[]” confirms that it should not be construed to rescind the Park Service’s authority	41
4. The legislative history also shows that Congress did not intend Section 103(c) to effect a sweeping withdrawal of Park Service authority	43
5. The Secretary’s reasonable interpretation of “public lands” is entitled to deference	44
6. Congress has ratified the Secretary’s interpretation of “public lands”	46
B. The Park Service rule is not foreclosed by Section 103(c) in any event because it is not a rule “applicable solely to public lands” within conservation system units	48
1. Section 103(c) does not bar the Park Service from enforcing in Alaska the regulations that are applicable to public and non-public lands within National Park boundaries	47
2. The legislative history confirms that, at a minimum, park regulations that are applicable to both public and private lands are unaffected by Section 103(c)	52
3. The Secretary’s construction of Section 103(c) as limiting only park rules “applicable solely to public lands” is entitled to deference	53

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
4. The Park Service regulation making parks rules applicable on navigable waters within the boundaries of National Parks is not barred by the limits in Section 103(c).....	56
Conclusion.....	60
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1036, and 517 U.S. 1187 (1986), adhered to <i>sub nom. John v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2001)	13, 31, 32, 46
<i>Alaska v. Carter</i> , 462 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Alaska 1978).....	7
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	28
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	34
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. (1987)	29, 31, 32
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. Federal Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	44
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 239 (1954)	27, 30
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1759 (2014)	31
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	44

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	5, 28
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1871).....	5
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	56
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)	27, 30
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	30
<i>United States v. Rands</i> , 389 U.S. 121 (1967)	56
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	28
<i>United States v. Twin City Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 222 (1956)	28
<i>United States v. Wilde</i> , No. 10-cr-21, 2013 WL 6237704 (D. Alaska Dec. 3, 2013), aff'd, 585 Fed. Appx. 336 (9th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	41

Statutes and regulations:

Act of Dec. 19, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-287, 128 Stat. 3096	3
Act of Feb. 26, 1917, ch. 121, 39 Stat. 938	2
Act of Feb. 26, 1919, ch. 44, 40 Stat. 1175	2
Act of Feb. 26, 1925, 43 Stat. 1988.....	3
Act of July 7, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339:	
§ 1, 72 Stat. 339.....	7
§ 6(b), 72 Stat. 340	7
Act of Mar. 1, 1872, ch. 24, § 2, 17 Stat. 33	2
Act of Oct. 1, 1890, ch. 1263, § 1, 26 Stat. 651	2

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of Oct. 7, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-458, § 1, 90 Stat. 1939	4
Act of Oct. 19, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-506, 98 Stat. 2338	55
Act of Sept. 24, 1918, 40 Stat. 1855.....	2
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (16 U.S.C. 3101 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
§ 103(c), 94 Stat. 2377	<i>passim</i>
§ 203, 94 Stat. 2383.....	9
§ 205, 94 Stat. 2384.....	9
§§ 301-306, 94 Stat. 2384-2396	9
§ 303(7)(D), 94 Stat. 2393	38
§ 501, 94 Stat. 2398.....	9
§ 505, 94 Stat. 2405.....	10
§§ 601-603, 94 Stat. 2413-2414	10, 36
§ 804, 94 Stat. 2423.....	9
§§ 901-911, 94 Stat. 2430-2447	27
§ 906, 94 Stat. 2437.....	27
§ 1406, 94 Stat. 2494.....	27
§ 1410, 94 Stat. 2496.....	27
§§ 1416-1431, 94 Stat. 2499-2533	1
§ 1421, 94 Stat. 2509.....	27
§ 1437, 94 Stat. 2546.....	27
16 U.S.C. 3101.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
16 U.S.C. 3101(a)	8, 34, 36, 1a
16 U.S.C. 3101(b).....	8, 34, 36, 1a
16 U.S.C. 3101(c)	8, 11, 2a
16 U.S.C. 3101(d).....	8, 2a
16 U.S.C. 3102(1)	11, 35, 3a
16 U.S.C. 3102(1)-(3).....	11, 3a

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 3102(3)	33, 3a
16 U.S.C. 3102(4)	7, 37
16 U.S.C. 3102(13)	32
16 U.S.C. 3102 note	14, 47
16 U.S.C. 3103.....	33, 4a
16 U.S.C. 3103(a)	42, 4a
16 U.S.C. 3103(b).....	43, 5a
16 U.S.C. 3103(c)	43, 6a
16 U.S.C. 3113.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. 3114.....	10, 35
16 U.S.C. 3115(d).....	10
16 U.S.C. 3121.....	37
16 U.S.C. 3170.....	9, 37
16 U.S.C. 3191(a)	12
16 U.S.C. 3191(b)(7)	24, 52
16 U.S.C. 3201.....	37
16 U.S.C. 3203(b).....	37
16 U.S.C. 3204.....	37
16 U.S.C. 3207.....	40
16 U.S.C. 3207(1)	40
16 U.S.C. 3207(2)	41
16 U.S.C. 3207(3)	41
16 U.S.C. 3209.....	7
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. 1601	
<i>et seq.</i>	6
43 U.S.C. 1603(b).....	6
43 U.S.C. 1605.....	6
43 U.S.C. 1607.....	6
43 U.S.C. 1610-1615	6
43 U.S.C. 1616(d)(2)	6

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Antiquities Act of 1906, 16 U.S.C. 431 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit.	
III, § 336, 110 Stat. 1321-210.....	14, 47
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, Tit.	
III, 111 Stat. 1:	
§ 316(a), 111 Stat. 50	14, 47
§ 316(b), 111 Stat. 50	47
§ 316(b)(3), 111 Stat. 50	47
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies	
Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Tit.	
III, 112 Stat. 2681-232:	
§ 339(a)(1), 112 Stat. 2681	14, 47
§ 339(a)(1), 112 Stat. 2681-295	14, 47
§ 339(b)(1), 112 Stat. 2681-295	14
National Park Service Organic Act, 54 U.S.C. 100101	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
54 U.S.C. 100101(a)	3, 31, 6a
54 U.S.C. 100751(a)	3, 56, 7a
54 U.S.C. 100751(b).....	58, 7a
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. 1271 <i>et seq.</i>	10
16 U.S.C. 1274 note	10
16 U.S.C. 1274(a)	10
16 U.S.C. 1281(a)	10, 36
16 U.S.C. 1281(c)	36
Submerged Lands Act of 1953, 43 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	5
43 U.S.C. 1311(a)	5, 28, 29
43 U.S.C. 1603(b).....	6
43 U.S.C. 1605.....	6
43 U.S.C. 1607.....	6

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
43 U.S.C. 1610-1615	6
43 U.S.C. 1616(d)(2)	6
16 U.S.C. 22	2
16 U.S.C. 392	49
16 U.S.C. 403-1	50
16 U.S.C. 403-2	50
16 U.S.C. 403k-1	50
16 U.S.C. 410hh	9, 34, 36
16 U.S.C. 410hh(1)	9, 34
16 U.S.C. 410hh(6)	9, 34
16 U.S.C. 410hh(8)	9, 34
16 U.S.C. 410hh(10)	9, 34
16 U.S.C. 410hh-1	9
16 U.S.C. 410hh-2	9, 35, 43
16 U.S.C. 410hh-4	38
16 U.S.C. 539	10
16 U.S.C. 539b	10
16 U.S.C. 688dd	9
36 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1:	
Section 1.1(a) (1967)	4
Section 1.1(b) (1967)	4
Section 1.2 (1967)	50
Section 1.2	25, 28, 9a
Section 1.2(a)(1)	17, 58, 9a
Section 1.2(a)(3)	17, 18, 46, 9a
Section 1.2(a)(5)	17, 10a
Section 1.2(b)	17
Section 1.29(a)(3)	51
Section 1.3(a)(2)	15

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 2:	
Section 2.1	17
Section 2.2	17
Section 2.3	17
Section 2.5	17
Section 2.13 (1967).....	4
Section 2.14	17
Section 2.17(e).....	17, 18, 10a
Section 2.24 (1967).....	4
Section 2.28 (1967).....	4
Section 2.31 (1967).....	4
Pt. 3:	
(1967).....	4
(1980):	
Section 3.0.....	4
Section 3.11.....	4
Section 3.14.....	4
(2015):	
Sections 3.1-3.19	17
Pt. 6	18, 53, 57
Section 6.2(a).....	16
Pt. 7 (1980):	
Section 7.3	5
Section 7.4(g)-(h)	5
Section 7.9(a).....	5
Section 7.12(a).....	5
Section 7.14(a).....	5
Section 7.20(b).....	5
Section 7.22(b).....	5
Section 7.22(e).....	5

XII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 7.23(a)-(f) (1980).....	5
Section 7.46(b) (1982).....	12
Section 7.46(c) (1982)	12
Pt. 9	53, 57
Section 9.1	18
Pt. 50:	
Section 100.3(b).....	13, 31
Miscellaneous:	
Alaska Dep’t of Natural Res., Mining, Land & Water, <i>State Policy on Navigability</i> , http://dnr. alaska.gov/mlw/nav/nav_policy.htm (last visited Dec. 16, 2015).....	40
<i>Alaska National Interest Lands</i> , S. Rep. No. 413, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	53
<i>Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act of 1979</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 97, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. I (1979)	44
Robert T. Anderson, <i>Alaska Native Rights, State- hood, and Unfinished Business</i> , 43 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 17 (2007)	6
Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Final Summary Report: Federal Interest in Lands Underlying Kuskokwim River in the Kuskokwim Bay Subregion, Alaska</i> (May 2013), http://www. blm.gov/style/medialib/blm/ak/aktest/rdi/kuskokwi m_riv.Par.1507.File.dat/Kuskokwim%20River%20 Final%20Report%205_1_13.pdf	37
124 Cong. Rec. 14,673 (1978).....	44
125 Cong. Rec. (1979):	
p. 11,156	43, 52
p. 11,158	20, 44

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
126. Cong. Rec. (1980):	
pp. 30,495-30,500	11
p. 30,498	11, 43, 52
p. 31,108	43, 52
pp. 31,108-31,109	11
<i>Federal “Non-Reserved” Water Rights</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C.	
328 (1982)	28
31 Fed. Reg. 16,651 (Dec. 29, 1966).....	4
34 Fed. Reg. 1025 (Jan. 23, 1969)	6
48 Fed. Reg. (June 30, 1983):	
p. 30,252	4
p. 30,258	17
52 Fed. Reg. 35,238 (Sept. 18, 1987)	15
55 Fed. Reg. (June 29, 1990):	
p. 27,114	13
p. 27,155	13
59 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 22, 1994):	
p. 65,948	16, 48, 55
p. 65,950	16, 55, 56
p. 65,957	16
61 Fed. Reg. (July 5, 1996):	
p. 35,133	15, 46, 58
p. 35,134	15
p. 35,135	15, 16, 46
62 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 17, 1997):	
p. 66,216	14
pp. 66,217-66,218	32
64 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 8, 1999):	
p. 1276	46
p. 1279	14, 32

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
80 Fed. Reg. (Oct. 26, 2015):	
p. 65,572	17, 52,
p. 65,575	17, 52
H.R. Con. Res. 452, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., 94 Stat.	
3688 (1980)	11, 43
Proclamation No. 4626, Yukon-Charley National Monument, 43 Fed. Reg. 57,113 (Dec. 5, 1978)	6, 7
U.S. Nat'l Park & Preserve:	
<i>Gates of the Arctic General Management Plan</i> (1986)	12
<i>Katmai Park General Management Plan</i> (1986)	12
